
 

 
 

Pension Board AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 3 October 2018 

 

TIME: 

 

2.00 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP     (Quorum 3, including at least one Employer representative and one  

 Scheme Member representative). 

   

Chair: 

 

Mr R Harbord  

 

Board Members: 

 
Councillor James Lee - Harrow Council, Employer Representative 
Gerald Balabanoff (VC) - Scheme Members' Representative - Pensioners 
John Royle - Scheme Members' Representative - Active 

Members 
 -  
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1323    Email:  manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Pension Board - 3 October 2018 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 10 September 2018 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Pension Board - 3 October 2018 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

2. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2018 be taken as read and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Friday 28 September 
2018.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

4. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

6. PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING  JUNE 2018   (Pages 9 - 20) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
7. BREACHES  POLICY   (Pages 21 - 40) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
8. WORK PROGRAMME  2018-19   (Pages 41 - 44) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Pension Board - 3 October 2018 4 

 
 AGENDA - PART II -  NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Pension Board - 14 June 2018 - 1 - 

 
 
 

PENSION BOARD   

MINUTES 

 

14 JUNE 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Mr R Harbord 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor James Lee Harrow Council 

   
 † Gerald Balabanoff Scheme Members' 

Representative - Pensioners 
 † Sudhi Pathak Employer Representative - 

Scheduled and Admitted 
Bodies 

 * John Royle Scheme Members' 
Representative - Active 
Members 

   
* Denotes Member present 
 † Denotes apologies received 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made. 
 

2. Appointment of Vice Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that Gerald Balabanoff be appointed Vice-Chair for the 
2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 

3. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5

Agenda Item 2
Pages 5 to 8



 

- 2 -  Pension Board - 14 June 2018 

4. Public Questions, Petitions & Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations had 
been received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

5. Performance Monitoring to 31 March 2018   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance which set out 
performance monitoring information for the quarter and year ending 31 March 
2018. 
 
Following questions and comments from Board Members, an officer advised 
that: 
 

 the office of the Pensions Regulator had indicated that it would be 
writing to all employers to inform them that they would be charged 
interest on any late payments, in accordance with regulations.  It had 
also indicated that it would be taking a severe view of any regulatory 
breaches on the part of employers; 
 

 Harrow had performed well in terms of Pensions administration 
performance statistics measured against national benchmarks; 
 

 there had been no reported breaches at Harrow, however, there was 
an outstanding claim lodged with the Ombudsman, which would be 
reported to the Board once it had been resolved.  The complaint  
related to a case of retirement on the grounds of ill health; 
 

 the Annual Benefits Statement would be issued in August 2018. 
 
He undertook to circulate the following information to the Board after the 
meeting: 
 

 the origins of the National Benchmark; 
 

 information regarding ill health retirement tiers; 
 

 information about breaches at other local authorities; 
 

 the number of Employers included within the Harrow Pension Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

6. Work Programme  2018-19 and Three year Review   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance which set out a review 
of the Board’s actions of the last three years and sought comment from the 
Board on the 2018/19 proposed work programme. 
 

6



 

Pension Board - 14 June 2018 - 3 - 

Following questions and comments from Board Members, an officer advised 
that: 
 

 the Funding Strategy Statement, which set out the viability of the Fund 
and how it was met, was produced in consultation with the Fund 
actuary; 
 

 the Annual Review of the Treasury function would be included in the 
agenda for the next Board meeting; 
 

 he would request officers of the Pension Fund Committee to provide a 
report regarding a summary of responses to the Pensions Regulator’s 
questionnaire, to the next meeting of Board; 
 

 he would request that both an officer and a Member of the Pension 
Fund Committee attend the next meeting of the Board.  A 
representative from the Pensions’ Regulator’s office would also be 
invited to attend the meeting; 
 

 the regulator was of the view that Pension Board members should be 
allowed access to part II papers from Pension Fund Committees and 
would shortly be communicating this to all local authorities.  Some 
authorities already complied with this, although, Harrow did not, for the 
reasons set out in the report; 
 

 costs of external training events would be covered from the budget 
relating to the Pension Board, however, the budget would not cover 
loss of earnings as a result of attending training. 
 

He undertook to: 
 

 confirm what percentage of Harrow’s schemes had all 6 key monitoring 
processes (used by the Pensions Regulator) in place; 
 

 seek nominations from the 40 scheduled and admitted bodies for a 
replacement for Sudhi Pathak; 

 

 circulate a training template and an evidence log to Board Members for 
them to record their attendance at training events. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 2.06 pm, closed at 2.50 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) RICHARD HARBORD 
Chair 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 20 September 2018 

Subject: 

 

Information Report - Pension Fund 
Committee Meeting 27 June 2018 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards Affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Minutes of Pension Fund Committee        
27 June  2018  
 
 
 

Section 1 – Summary  

 

Summary 

The report sets out the matters considered by the Pension Fund Committee at 
the meeting on 27 June 2018, attaches the minutes of the meetings and 
invites the Board to agree any comments they might wish to make to the 
Committee.  
 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
1. Matters considered by the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting 

on 27 June  2018 
 

 Pension Fund Committee - Update on Regular Items 

 Information Report - Quarterly Trigger Monitoring Q1 2018 

9

Agenda Item 6
Pages 9 to 20



 

 Performance Measurement Services 

 Information Report - Annual Review of Internal Controls at Investment 
Managers 

 Information Report - London Borough of Harrow Pension Fund: Draft 
Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 
2018 

 Information Report - London CIV Revised Governance Arrangements 
PART II 

 London CIV Investment Strategy Pooling Options 

 Information Report - Investment Manager Performance Monitoring for 
period ending 31
[...]
2) 

* Norman Stevenson 
* Bharat Thakker 
 

   
 

Trade Union 
Observers: 
 

  John Royle 
 

  Pamela Belgrave 
 

Independent 
Advisers: 

* Mr C Robertson Independent 
Adviser 

 

 † Honorary Alderman 
R Romain 

Independent 
Adviser 

 

 
* Denotes Member present 
(2) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Antonio Weiss Councillor Dean Gilligan 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 

13



 

- 2 -  Pension Fund Committee - 27 June 2018 

All Agenda Items 
Councillor Norman Stevenson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he 
was a Director of Cathedral Independent Financial Planning Ltd., and that he 
had clients who were past and present members of the Harrow Pension 
Scheme.  His wife was a member of Harrow Council’s Pension Scheme.  He 
would remain in the room whilst the matters were considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Bharat Thakker declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he had a 
personal investment made by Standard Life.  He would remain in the room 
whilst the matters were considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Dean Gilligan declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a 
member of the GMB trade union.  He did not work in Harrow and would 
remain in the room whilst the matters were considered and voted upon. 
 
Colin Robertson, Independent Adviser, declared that he and his mother had 
personal investments in GARS and Colin Cartwright, Aon Hewitt,  declared 
that his wife had a small investment in GARS.  They would remain in the room 
whilst the matters were considered and voted upon. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Bharat Thakker as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee for the 2018/2019 Municipal Year. 
 

4. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2018, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendment: 
 
Minute 258 Declarations of interest 
To note that Howard Bluston was a Director of Brent and Harrow Chamber of 
Commerce. 
 

5. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

6. Appointment of Co-opted Member   
 
The Committee noted that Annual Council had not appointed a non-voting 
co-optee to the Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 

14



 

Pension Fund Committee - 27 June 2018 - 3 - 

Resolved to RECOMMEND: (to Council) 
 
That Howard Bluston be re-appointed as a non-voting co-optee for the 
Municipal Year 2018/19 under the same arrangements as 2017-18 with no 
advisory or representative duties attached to the role.  
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

7. Pension Fund Committee - Update on Regular Items   
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance, which set out the 
draft Work Programme, performance of Fund Managers for previous periods 
and any issues raised by the Pension Board. 
 
It was noted that, at its meeting on 14 June, the Pension Board had requested 
the inclusion of its minutes in the update report.  As, due to timetabling, this 
had not been possible for the last meeting, Members were provided with 
feedback.  It was noted that Harrow had performed well in terms of Pensions 
administration performance statistics measured against national benchmarks.  
It was noted that the Press had attended the Board meeting and had given a 
positive write up. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme for the period up to March 2019 be 
agreed. 
 

8. Information Report - Quarterly Trigger Monitoring Q1 2018   
 
The Committee considered a report from Aon Hewitt, the Council’s Investment 
Adviser, on Quarterly Trigger Monitoring. 
 
The Committee noted that no 
[...]
completion of the audit by 31 July 2018.  As questions 
had not been raised the Auditors were assumed to be content with their 
findings and feedback had been requested by the officers. 
 
In response to questions and suggestions the following was noted: 
 

 the audit of the accounts had commenced in June and not July as 
stated in the report; 

 

 amendment would be made to the introduction to insert wording on the 
work with the London CIV and the regular updating of Members’ 
knowledge; 
 

 to ensure a consistent approach regarding percentiles v rankings in the 
tables; 
 

 inclusion of mitigating comments as to why the fund performance over 
one year of 5.3% was below the benchmark return of 7.2%  on page 11 
of the accounts; 
 

 to ensure consistency in wording of either independent consultant or 
advisers; 
 

 to reword references to the Pension Board to reflect its monitoring and 
reporting role. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

12. Information Report - London CIV  Revised Governance Arrangements   
 
The Committee received a report outlining the new governance arrangements 
for London LGPS CIV Limited (London CIV). Members were invited to 
comment on the proposed terms of reference to be considered at the LCIV 
AGM on 12 July 2018. 
 
An officer highlighted the key changes including the dissolution of the current 
CIV Sectoral Joint Committee and creation of a Shareholder Committee of 
only twelve Local Authority representatives plus the Chair of the London CIV 
Board.  Access to the CIV would be via the shareholder group rather than 
direct and there would be a greater need for officers to be involved in raising 
issues. 
 

17



 

- 6 -  Pension Fund Committee - 27 June 2018 

The view was expressed that it would be difficult for 33 entities to be involved 
under the revised arrangements and it was hoped that there would be further 
clarification in July. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

13. Any Other Urgent Business   
 
Joe
[...]
ith the Section 151 officer. 
 
The Committee noted that the report was before it for information but sought 
further clarification from the London CIV on the risks and liabilities in 
connection with signing the agreements. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) a further information report be submitted to the next meeting.  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.40 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR NITIN PAREKH 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

20 September  2018 

Subject: 

 

Information Report – Performance 
Monitoring 
 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards Affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1: Pension Administration 
Performance Monitoring Q1 to 30th June 
2018. 
Appendix 2: Breaches of Law Policy and 
draft reporting template 
 

Section 1 – Summary  

 

Summary 

This report presents the Board with performance monitoring information for 
the quarter ending 30th June 2018.  Pension Board are requested  to note the 
breaches of law policy and to comment on the draft breaches reporting 
template  

For information 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21

Agenda Item 7
Pages 21 to 40



 

Section 2 – Report 

 
1. At several of their meetings the Board has rightly suggested that it sees 

part of their role as monitoring the service performance of the Fund. Whilst 
to date it has received a substantial amount of performance information 
through the Fund’s Annual Report and Accounts, the Scheme Advisory 
Board’s Benchmarking and Key Performance Indicators return and reports 
on the triennial actuarial valuation .It has been monitoring comparative 
pensions administration indicators since June 2017.  

 
2. The Pensions administration performance statistics measured against the 

national benchmarks for the last quarter to 30 June 2018 are set out in 
Appendix 1. The Board is invited to comment on 
[...]
ackground 
The London Borough of Harrow Pension Fund (“the Fund”) has prepared this document setting 
out its policy and procedures on identifying, managing and, where necessary, reporting 
breaches of the law as covered in paragraphs 241 to 275 of the Pensions Regulator’s Code of 
Practice no 14: Governance and administration of public service pension schemes (“the Code 
of Practice”). 

This policy sets out the responsibility of elected members, officers of The London Borough of 
Harrow (“the Council”), and the Harrow Pension Board in identifying, managing and, where 
necessary, reporting breaches of the law as they apply to the management and administration 
of the Fund.  This policy does not cover the responsibility of other “reporters” (described later 
in this policy) in relation to their obligation to report breaches in accordance with the Code of 
Practice where they relate to the management and administration of the Fund.  Where a 
breach of the law is identified all parties will take the necessary steps to consider the breach 

and report to the Regulator, rather than having the breach solely reported by any of the other 

“reporters”.  

This policy will be reviewed and approved by the Council at least annually. The Council will 
monitor all breaches and will ensure that adequate resources are allocated to managing and 

administering this process. 

The monitoring officer for the  Council will be responsible for the management and execution 

of this breaches policy. 

The section 151 officer will ensure that training on breaches of the law and this policy is 
conducted for all relevant officers and elected members, as well as members of the Pension 

Board at induction and on an ongoing basis. 

Overview 
The identification, management and reporting of breaches is important.  It is a requirement of 
the Code of Practice; failure to report a material breach is a civil offence that can result in civil 

penalties.   

At the same time, in addition to iden
[...]
nner; 

 to issue annual benefit statements on time.  

What is non-compliance under the LGPS Regulations? 

Non-compliance with the LGPS regulations can cover many aspects of the management and 
administration of the scheme, including failure: 

 to do anything required under the LGPS Regulations 

 to comply with policies and procedures (e.g. the Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement, 

Funding Strategy Statement, discretionary policies, etc.); 

Responsibilities in relation to breaches 
Responsibility to report identified breaches of the law in relation to the Code of Practice falls on 
the following (known as “reporters”): 

 Elected members and officers of the  Council (the Scheme Manager); 

 Members of the  Pension Board; 

 Scheme employers; 

 Professional advisers (including the Fund actuary, benefit consultant, investment 

advisers, legal advisers); and 

 Third party providers (where so employed). 

This policy applies only to elected members and officers of the Council, and members of the 
Pension Board.  It is for the other reporters to ensure adequate procedures and policies are 
put in place in order to identify, assess and where necessary report breaches. Both the 
Council and the Pension Board will take all necessary steps to consider the breach and report 

to the Regulator, rather than having the breach solely reported by any of the other “reporters”.  

Requirement to report a breach of the Law 
Breaches of the law which affect pension schemes should be considered for reporting to the 

Pensions Regulator. 

The decision whether to report an identified breach depends on whether: 

 there is reasonable cause to believe there has been a breach of the law; 

29



 

 

  POLICY FOR REPORTING BREACHES OF THE LAW 

 

  

 and if so, is the breach likely to be of material significance to the Regulator? 

It is important to understand that not every breach that is identified needs to be reported to the 
Regulator.  For example, where it can be demons
[...]
ubmitted on time.    

Use of CIPFA Pension Administration 
Benchmarking Club 

Use of performance indicators and 
benchmarking service reviewed 12 July 
2017 

Latest Pension Fund Committee 
Meeting 

Considered at each meeting of Board 

Knowledge and skill requirements Reviewed 12 September 2017.  

London CIV and its approach to 
Environmental, Social and 
Governance Issues 

Presentation from London CIV to 
Pension Board 12 September 
2017.Update at 22nd March 2018 

External Audit Plan Reviewed  22nd March 2018 

Training Programme 2017-18 Reviewed  on 2 November 2016   

Environmental, Social and 
Governance Issues  

To be considered at future meetings 

Funding Strategy Statement  Reviewed on 22 March 2018  

Long term cashflow and funding Considered by Pension Fund Committee 
at each  meeting and by Board on 12 
September 2017 

42



 

Investment Strategy Statement Reviewed  on 22 March 2018  

Governance Compliance Statement Reviewed  on 22 March 2018  

Communications Policy Statement Reviewed  on 22 March 2018  

Latest Pension Fund Committee 
Meeting 

Considered at each meeting of Board 
Reviewed  on 22 March 2018 for two 
previous meetings of Pension Fund 
Committee 

Pension Board referral to Pension 
Fund Committee 

Pension Board Minutes to be reported 
formally to Pension Fund Committee  

 
 
 
Meetings of Pension Board in 2018-19 
 
5. A suggested work programme for 2018-19 on which the Board’s 

comments are invited is as follows: 
 
Pension Board Meetings 2018-19 
 
14 June 2018  
20 September 2018  
  5 December 2018  
28 March 2019 
 
Proposed Workplan 
 

 Review of 2018 Public Governance and administration survey  

 Knowledge and Skills for Pension Board  

 Annual Report to Council 

 Annual Report and Financial Statement for year ended 31 March 2018 
including External Audit report (see link)  

 Long term cashflow and funding 

 Review of Governance Statements  

 Review of  Risk Register 

 London CIV update 

 Latest Pension Fund Committee Meeting 

 Pensions Administration – Performance monitoring 

 Review of Internal Controls at fund managers 

 Environmental, Social and Governance Issues 

 Training Programme 2018  
 
 
Pension Fund Committee meetings 2018-19 
 
Wednesday 27 June 2018  
Wednesday 12 September 2018  
Tuesday 27 November 2018  
Tuesday 12 March 2019  
  
All members of the Board are invited to attend the training session starting at 
17.30 and the public part of Committee at 18.30. 
 

43



 

Financial Implications 
 
5. There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.   
 

Risk Management Implications 
 
6. The Pension Fund has its own risk register .which covers all risks which 

might arise from this report.  

 
Equalities implications 
 
7. There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report. 
 

Council Priorities 
 
8. Whilst the financial health of the Pension Fund and the employer’s 

contribution affects the resources available for the Council’s priorities 
there are no impacts arising directly from this report. 

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 

 
 

   
 

Name  Dawn Calvert  √  Chief Financial 
Officer 

  
Date:    10 September  2018 

   

 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

 NO  
  

 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details  

 

Contact:  Iain Millar, Treasury and Pensions Manager       
0208 424 1432 

Background Papers - None 

44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Pension Fund Committee Meeting  June 2018
	Minutes Public Pack, 27/06/2018 Pension Fund Committee
	Minutes


	7 Breaches  Policy
	2.1 Appendix 1Performance Monitoring 01.04.2018-30.06.2018
	2. 1 Breaches  Policy
	2.2a Appendix 2 Breaches of law template

	8 Work Programme  2018-19



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Pension Board - 3 October 2018 - 4 - 

 
 
 

PENSION BOARD  

MINUTES 

 

3 OCTOBER 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Mr R Harbord 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor James Lee Harrow Council, Employer 
Representative 

 * Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

 * John Royle Scheme Members' 
Representative - Active 
Members 

   
* Denotes Member present 
 
 

7. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

8. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2018 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Delete bullet point 2 on page 7:  ‘the Annual Review of the Treasury function 
would be included in the agenda for the next meeting.’ 
 

9. Public Questions, Petitions & Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that none were received. 
 



 

- 5 -  Pension Board - 3 October 2018 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

10. Presentation By the Pensions Regulator   
 
A representative from the Pensions Regulator gave a presentation regarding 
its role and powers in regulating the governance and administration of public 
service pension schemes. 
 
Following questions, the representative stated that: 
 

 the legislation relating to pensions regulation belonged to Central 
Government and not the Pensions Regulator.  The Regulator was 
sponsored by the Department for Work and Pensions; 
 

 its powers had recently been enhanced.  The Regulator had the power 
to impose penalties, sanctions and take other enforcement action; 

 

 its remit was governance and administration.  It did not have any say 
over investment decisions relating to individual pension funds.  The 
performance of investments was the remit of actuaries and the Fund 
managers, who would be responsible for monitoring and flagging up 
poorly performing investments; 
 

 the Regulator would typically expect Pension Boards to meet a 
minimum of 3 times a year; 
 

 there was a legal requirement to report any breaches.  In cases of a 
breach, it would be the employer and not the scheme that would be 
held responsible; 
 

 in cases of outsourced pensions, the scheme would still be held 
responsible;     
 

 no cost-benefit analysis had been undertaken by the Pension  
Regulator  with regard to the effectiveness and added value of the TPR  
as this fell within the responsibilities of the DWP.  In any case, there 
were too many variables among different schemes to make such an 
analysis feasible. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted. 
 

11. Pension Fund Committee Meeting  June 2018   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance which provided a 
summary of the matters considered at the most recent meeting of the Pension 
Fund Committee. 
 
The Chair stated that in order for the Pension Board to fully discharge its 
duties, it should be given access to all investment management performance 
monitoring data in relation to the Pension Fund. 
 



 

Pension Board - 3 October 2018 - 6 - 

A Board member asked why the CIVs had been established without 
governance mechanisms in place, ie, why was there no body with oversight of 
the work of the CIVs. 
 
An officer advised that he had raised the above issue with officer 
representatives of the London CIV and would follow this up further. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

12. Breaches Policy   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance which set out 
performance monitoring information for the quarter ending 30 June 2018. 
 
Following questions and comments from Board members regarding deferred 
pensions, an officer advised that: 
 

 he would look into the Pension Fund membership database to see how 
up to date it was and would report back to the Board on record 
keeping; 
 

 the Council had a comprehensive and robust breaches policy and that 
no breaches had been reported at Harrow.  He added that the new 
reporting template would be circulated to all 31 employers in the 
Harrow scheme. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

13. Work Programme 2018-19   
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Finance which provided a 
3-year review of the Board’s Work Programme. 
 
An officer advised that he had circulated the training log to Board Members 
and would also circulate information about training sessions which were held 
prior to Pension Fund Committee meetings. 
 
The officer added that he was still in the process of seeking a replacement 
nominee for the vacant position of employer representative (for Scheduled 
and Admitted Bodies) and would update the Board in due course. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

14. Date of Next Meeting   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the next meeting would be at 2.00 pm on 
5 December 2018. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 2.00 pm, closed at 3.25 pm). 
 
 
 
(Signed) RICHARD HARBORD 
Chair


